Cash and cash equivalents
Trade and other payables
Net exposure arising from recognised

assets and liabilities

Exeosure to foreign currencies fexeressed in RMB'OOO}
As at 31 December

2023 2024
EUR USD EUR USD EUR GBP HKD

RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO RMB'OOO

2,019 58,725 1.700 88,995 1,492
7,686 13,447 5.959 27,994 1,420 21
p44l 121,184) 1176) 129.982) 1270) 1408) !14!

9,561 50,988 7,483 87,007 2,642 (408) 7

(201,730)

9,561 (150,742! 7,483 87,007 2,642 (4081 7

Exposure to foreign currencies (expressed in RMB'000)

USO
RMB'000

94,891
74,780

(30,498)

139,173

1-59

As at 31 August
2025
EUR

RMB'000

2,01 2
7,647
(333)

9,326

HKD
RMB'000

47

47

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group's profit after tax (and retained profits)
and net parent investment that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure
at the end of the reporting period had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant.

Increase/ (decrease)
in Effect on profit after

foreign exchange tax and net parent
rates investment

RMB'000

At 31 December 2022
USO 5% (6,1 60)

-5% 6,160
EUR 5% 478

-5% (478)
At 31 December 2023
USO 5% (5,917)

-5% 5,917
EUR 5% 275

-5% (275)
At 31 December 2024
USO 5% 2,949

-5% (2,949)
EUR 5% 127

-5% (127)
GBP 5% (15)

-5% 15
HKO 5% 1

-5% (1)
At 31 August 2025
USO 5% 4,838

-5% (4,838)
EUR 5% 425

-5% (425)
HKO 5% 2

-5% (2)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the instantaneous effects
on each of the Group entities' profit after tax and equity measured in the respective functional currencies, and then
translated into RM B at the exchange rate ru ling at the end of the reporting period for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-measure
those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to foreign currency risk at the end of the
reporting period, including inter-company payables and receivables within the Group which are denominated in a